18
19 Note:
20 1. Twelve months ended September 30, 2016
21 2. TwelvemonthsendedMay31,2018

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Proposed Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2018

WP 6-1

Allocated
Description Amount

(a) (d)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 11,613,517
Mid-States General Office 18,466
SSU Div 12- Customer Service 363,878
SSU Div 02 - General Office 530,819

Proforma Depreciation Adjustment $ 12,526,680

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense $ 12,526,680

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

WP6-2

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Current Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2018

Description Allocated
(a) (d)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 11,613,517
Mid-States General Office $ 18,466
SSU Div 12- Customer Service $ 363,878
SSU Div 02 - General Office $ 530,819

Proforma Depreciation Expense $ 12,526,680

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense $ 12,526,680

Schedule 7
Tennessee Distribution System

Rate Base & Return
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2018

Thirteen Month Average

Line Historic Base
No. DescriEtion Period ~12 Change Attrition Year Reference

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Original Cost of Plant $ 486,264,877 $ 60,340,153 $ 546,605,030 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
2
3 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (191,843,738) (12,781,804) (204,625,542) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
4
5 Construction Work in Progress per Books 9,936,947 8,692,943 18,629,890 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
6
7 Storage Gas Investment 4,708,124 (152,170) 4,555,955 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
8
9 Cash Working Capital 1,035,838 93,644 1,129,483 Wp7-5
10
11 Material & Supplies 15,835 15,669 31,504 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
12
13 Regulatory Assets/Liabilities (13,496,569) (13,496,569) Wp 7-3 Wp 7-10
14
15 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (50,220,519) 8,525,696 (41,694,823) Wp7-1
16
17 Customer Advances for Construction (76,428) 56,432 (19,995) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
18
19 Customer Deposits (4,770,726) 3,146,701 (1,624,026) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
20
21 Accumulated Interest on Customer Deposits (71,237) 19,188 (52,049) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
22
23 Unadjusted Rate Base $ 254,978,975 $ 54,459,884 $ 309,438,858
24
25 Adjus1ments: (2,415,620) (986,367) (3,401,987) Wp7-8
26
27 Net Elimination of Intercompany Leased Property $ 5,806,952 $ (311,751) $ 5,495,201 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
28
29 lotal Rate Base $ 258,370,306 $ 53,161,766 $ 311,532,072

30
31 Return at Overall Cost of Capital on Rate Base $ 19,498,097 $ 4,135,985 $ 24,237,195

32
33 Note:
34 I. Twelvemonths ended September30, 2016

Divi•ion091-
Line Di•ision 093- Mid-Sill!"" Dh·ision 012-

Tennessee Distribution System
Reatlotatlon of Rate Base Items at Proforma Allocation Factors

Twelve Montbs Ended May 31, 2018

mo
Oc!FYI7

Nov-Doc FY17

Jan-Sep FY17

Dl•i•lonG93 Dlvlolon(\91

43.23%

41.81%

41.88%

41.88%

Dhi<lon 012

4A6%

4.52%

4.52%

4.52%

CKV
0.97%

1.86%

1.86%

1.86%

Dlvblon 002

4.43%

4.26%

4.36%

4.33%

Gto<>nvillc

1.33%